
KC 
11/29/1 8 
Item No. 23 

ORDINANCE 
20 18 - 1 1 - 2 g - 0 9 4 8 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TARGETSOLUTIONS TO 
PROVIDE A WEB BASED ONLINE TRAINING SYSTEM FOR THE SAN 
ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT. FUNDING FOR THIS CONTRACT IS 
AVAILABLE THROUGH THE FY 2019 GENERAL FUND ADOPTED 
BUDGET. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals to provide a web based 
online training system for the San Antonio Fire Department; and 

WHEREAS, a formal committee evaluation was conducted; and 

WHEREAS, City staff now recommends TargetSolutions be awarded the contract; and 

WHEREAS, said agreement provides for an initial three year term, beginning October 11, 2018 
through October 10, 2021 with two (2), one (1) year options to renew; and 

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of this contract for three year period is $394,935.00; NOW 
TijEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a Professional 
Services Contract with TargetSolutions for a period beginning October 11, 2018 to October 10, 
2021, with the option for the City to extend the contract for two (2) one (1) year renewals. 

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of $131,645.00 is available in Fund 11001000, Cost 
Center 2015090002 and General Ledger 5203080 as part of the FY2019 Budget. 

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to TargetSolutions, 
LLC and should be encumbered with a purchase order. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance becomes effective immediately if passed and approved by eight 
(8) affirmative votes; otherwise this Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days from the date of 
passage. 



KC 
11/29/1 8 
Item No. 23 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of November, 2018. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 24 of 32 

Agenda Item: 23 ( in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A, 98, 9C, 9D, 9E, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29A, 298) 

Date: 11 /29/2018 

Time: 09:41 :48 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving a contract with TargetSolutions, LLC to provide a Web Based On-Line Training 
System for the San Antonio Fire Department for an estimated annual cost of $ 131 ,645.00, funded from 
the FY 2019 General Fund Budget with other years subject to appropriations. [Erik J. Walsh, Deputy 
City Manager; Charles N. Hood, Fire Chief] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 

Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https://cosaweb I /voteinterface/default.aspx 11/29/2018 


